Appendix 4D – Half Year Report Stockland Consolidated Group

For the half year ended 31 December 2011

Stapling arrangement

Stockland was established for the purpose of facilitating a joint quotation of Stockland Corporation Limited (ABN 43 000 181 733) and its controlled entities ("the Corporation"), and Stockland Trust (ARSN 092 897 348) and its controlled entities ("the Trust") on the Australian Stock Exchange. Stockland Trust Management Limited (ABN 86 001 900 741) is the Responsible Entity of Stockland Trust.

The Financial Report has been prepared based upon a business combination of the parent entity, Stockland Corporation Limited, and Stockland Trust and their controlled entities, in accordance with AASB 3 "Business Combinations".

Details of reporting periods	
Current:	31 December 2011
Previous corresponding:	31 December 2010

Results for announcement to the market

Revenue and other income ¹		Down	26.2%	to	\$M 1,131.1
Statutory profit after income tax benefit security holders of Stockland		Down	27.6%	to	307.6
Underlying Profit after income tax ben	efit ²	Down	7.8%	to	350.8
Distributions	Amount per Ordinary	To	tal distribut	ion	Franked amount per

Distributions	Amount per Ordinary Stapled Security	Total distribution payable	Franked amount per Security	
Interim distribution	12.0¢	\$278.0 M	-¢	
Previous corresponding period	11.8¢	\$281.2 M	-¢	
Record date for determining entitlements to the distribution		5.00pm, 31 December 2011		
Distribution payment date	29 February 2012			
The Dividend and Distribution Painvestm	ant Dian is not anautional for	this distribution		

The Dividend and Distribution Reinvestment Plan is not operational for this distribution.

¹ Refer to page 7 for the reconciliation of revenue and other income. Decrease from December 2010 half year period is driven by final significant contribution to revenue from Apartments in the 30 June 2011 financial year and fair value adjustment of other financial assets resulting in net gain recognised in the prior period (net loss in the current period therefore not included in revenue and other income).

² Refer page 2 of the Stockland Consolidated Group Interim Financial Report for the reconciliation between Underlying Profit and statutory profit.

STOCKLAND ANNOUNCES HALF-YEAR RESULTS AND CONFIRMS FULL YEAR GUIDANCE

Stockland today reported lower results for the half year to 31 December 2011 compared with the previous corresponding period, due to difficult property market and economic conditions. The group expects a stronger second half and confirms its full year guidance.

Statutory Profit was down 28% to \$307.6 million, impacted by \$85 million unrealised loss on mark to market on vanilla financial hedges, which will not be realised if held to maturity.

Underlying Profit was \$350.8 million, down 8% on 1H11 and Underlying Earnings per Security was 14.9 cents, down 7%. Stockland's Distribution per Security was up 2% to 12.0 cents, reflecting half of Stockland's expected full year distribution.

Key metrics

- Statutory Profit \$307.6 million (largely due to unrealised mark to market loss on vanilla financial hedges)
- Statutory Earnings per Security 13.1 cents
- Underlying Profit¹ \$350.8 million
- Underlying Earnings per Security 14.9 cents
- Distribution per Security 12.0 cents
- Gearing (Net Debt / Total Tangible assets) 23%

Stockland Managing Director Matthew Quinn said: "Economic conditions were very tough at the start of FY12 resulting in poor consumer sentiment, reduced discretionary spending and weaker demand for Sydney CBD office space which affected our result.

"Despite these challenging conditions, our Retail business proved resilient with earnings growth of 6% on the previous corresponding period. We also achieved a material reduction in overheads across our business.

"In our Residential business our strategy of reducing lot sizes to improve affordability saw us increase the revenue from single lot sales by 4%, but we experienced a fall in superlot sales due to contract settlements being skewed to the second half.

"We have seen Residential sales pick up in the last four months, particularly from first home buyers who are very attracted to our affordable product."

Office earnings were lower than last year primarily due to asset sales and weak demand in the Sydney CBD.

¹ Underlying Profit is a non-IFRS measure that is determined to present, in the opinion of the Directors, the ongoing operating activities of Stockland in a way that appropriately reflects its underlying performance. Underlying Profit excludes items such as unrealised fair value gains/(losses), unrealised provision gains/(losses) and adjustments arising from the effect of revaluing assets/liabilities (such as derivatives, financial instruments and investment property). Other Underlying Profit adjustments are made for realised transactions occurring infrequently and those that are outside the course of Stockland's core ongoing business activities. Underlying Profit is also the basis on which distributions are determined. The reconciliation between Statutory Profit and Underlying Profit has not been audited or reviewed by KPMG. However, KPMG has undertaken procedures to confirm the consistency of Stockland's books and records to the financial information which was used by the Directors in determining the Underlying Profit.

Despite the drop in first half EPS, Stockland reaffirmed that FY12 EPS is expected to be the same as FY11 before taking into account accretion from the buyback and assuming current residential conditions continue. This demonstrates the strength of the business in difficult times with its scale and earnings mix - 74% annuity assets and 26% trading assets – providing both resilience and future growth potential.

"Our Residential business is well positioned with 2,488 contracts on hand at 31 December 2011 (equivalent to approximately \$530 million of revenue), compared to 2,288 at 30 June 2011," Mr Quinn said.

"Deposits and leads are tracking well with both showing two quarters of consecutive growth – a trend that continued in January with deposits for the month higher than the average for the past twelve months.

"In Commercial Property our reweighting strategy has continued with a total of \$795 million disposals in 1H12, including \$730 million Office assets at an average three per cent premium to book value. Proceeds have been used to re-invest in higher returning, less volatile Retail assets, fund the Security buyback and maintain low debt."

OPERATING RESULTS

Commercial Property

Retail Profit (Net Operating Income): \$152 million

- Actual Net Income growth 6.0%; Comparable Net Income growth of 2.3%
- Sales growth outperformed the market with comparable moving annual turnover growth of 3.5%
- High portfolio occupancy of 99.6%
- Return on Cost from assets not under development²: 10.0%

The outperformance of our Retail centres in challenging conditions demonstrates the effectiveness of our focus on providing day-to-day convenience and affordability in good locations. Two-thirds of our Retail centres are in growing regional areas.

The investment in our \$2.4 billion Retail development pipeline continues to bear fruit with three recently completed developments – Rockhampton, Merrylands (Stage 3) and North Shore – contributing significantly to the 1H12 result. Major developments at Shellharbour, Merrylands (final stage) and Townsville are well underway.

Office and Industrial Profit (Net Operating Income): \$80 million in Office; \$38 million in Industrial

- Office NOI down due to asset sales and weak demand, Industrial NOI steady
- Portfolio occupancy of 94% in Office; 99% in Industrial
- Return on Cost from assets not under refurbishment²: Office 7.0%; Industrial 8.3%

Reweighting of our Commercial Property portfolio towards Retail continued to progress well with proceeds from sales funding investment in the three active Retail redevelopments.

Even though we are progressively selling office and industrial buildings, we continue to focus on optimising the performance of our remaining assets. We recently announced that we will

² AIFRS NOI divided by cost plus additions; excludes Retail development assets and disposals

outsource day-to-day property management, while retaining internal control of strategic asset management, to provide improved efficiencies and support our focus on growing our core businesses.

Residential Communities

EBIT \$115 million, Operating Profit (incl. interest in COGS) \$90 million

- Retail lot sales up 4% on 1H11
- EBIT Margin 27% in the middle of our 25-30% target band
- Market share in our active corridors 28%; nearest competitor 5%
- Rolling 12 months Return on Net Funds Employed 16% (pre-interest)³

We continue to achieve competitive advantage with our focus on delivering innovative affordable products and our ability to create thriving communities through the early delivery of facilities and infrastructure.

Our geographic diversity provides resilience and growth opportunities with nine new Residential Communities projects launching in FY12, which will expand our market reach and underpin our growth in the second half of the year and beyond.

Retirement Living

Operating Profit (incl. interest in trading Profit) \$23 million

- Operating Profit impacted by lower DMF accrual due to nil price growth
- Achieving good synergies from Aevum with combined 20% overhead reduction
- 100 new units and 230 established units settled and 319 reservations on hand

Customer demand remains strong, demonstrated by the high level of reservations on hand and we are on track to sell a record number of new units in FY12.

Retirement Living is a long-term investment for our business and provides an important platform for future growth. We expect demand will grow strongly over the next 10 years enabling us to capitalise on our capability in this area and synergies with our other businesses.

While further industry consolidation is likely, it is not an immediate imperative given our strong organic growth plans. Our principal focus is lifting the cash returns from this business through development of new product, economies of scale and as village maturity increases.

We are targeting an 8% cash return on cash invested within five years through organic growth or sooner if attractive acquisitions become available on value accretive terms.

Other businesses: UK & Apartments

UK: Operating Profit \$17 million, Apartments: Operating Profit \$2 million

We made good progress with the exit of these businesses in 1H12 with the sale of some UK assets ahead of schedule. The cash released from the wind down of these businesses is being channelled into growing our core businesses. No further profit contribution is expected from UK and Apartments.

 $^{^3}$ EBIT for the year ended 31 December 2011 / Average NFE for past 12 months excluding capitalised interest

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

- Gearing: Net Debt / Total Tangible assets 23% (net of cash on deposit)
- Weighted average debt maturity six years
- Diverse sources of funding (only 11% of debt is bank-funded)

We maintained our conservative balance sheet, with low gearing, long-dated debt and good liquidity, keeping us well positioned as credit markets tighten.

Cash flow in 1H12 was impacted by a range of factors including a lower contribution from Residential compared to 1H11 and significant investment in growth. This is expected to reverse in the second half as Residential sales increase and acquisition activity slows down.

Buyback

In August 2011 our security price fell to a level which in the Board's view did not reflect the underlying value of our business and our strong capital position. After gaining better visibility on our disposal program, we announced an on-market buyback of up to 5% of issued Stockland securities.

So far we have bought back 66.6 million securities at an average price of \$2.95 (2.8% of issued capital). The total FY12 accretion from the buyback completed to date is 1%. While we remain focused on achieving long-term sustainable growth, we will continue to buy back securities if accretive to shareholder returns.

OUTLOOK

In commenting on the outlook, Mr Quinn said: "Conditions will remain challenging with credit markets tightening, the Australian economy under pressure and tough property markets.

"Stockland is well-capitalised with a strong balance sheet and there are good opportunities for revenue growth in the second half and beyond, particularly in our Retail and Residential businesses.

"Our strategic focus on affordable products for the mass market segment and reweighting our recurring income portfolio from Office and Industrial assets to higher yielding and less volatile Retail assets, provide resilience and opportunities for future growth.

"Assuming current residential conditions continue we expect full year EPS to be the same as FY11 before accretion resulting from the buyback."

Stockland's 1H12 results presentation will be webcast via www.stockland.com.au on Thursday 9 February 2012 at 11.30am (AEDST).

For media enquiries contact

For investor enquiries contact

Michelle Taylor

Senior Manager External Communications

Alex Abell

Stockland

Senior Manager Investor Relations Stockland

T +61 (0)2 9035 2553

T +61 (0)2 9035 2786 M +61 (0)400 356 692

M +61 (0)466 775 112

Stockland Corporation Ltd ACN 000 181 733 Stockland Trust Management Ltd ACN 001 900 741 AFSL 241190 As Responsible Entity for Stockland Trust ARSN 092 897 348.

RATIOS

	December 2011	December 2010
(a) Profit before tax attributable to securityholders of Stockland/revenue and other income	26.3%	29.5%
Underlying Profit ¹ before tax attributable to securityholders of Stockland/revenue and other income ²	33.5%	31.5%
(b) Profit after tax attributable to securityholders of Stockland/issued capital	3.7%	5.0%
Underlying Profit ¹ after tax attributable to securityholders of Stockland/issued capital	4.2%	4.5%
	December 2011	June 2011
(b) Net Tangible Assets ("NTA") per security NTA backing per security	\$3.69	\$3.65

 $^{^{1}\} Refer\ page\ 2\ of\ Stockland\ Consolidated\ Group\ Interim\ Report\ for\ reconciliation\ between\ Underlying\ Profit\ and\ statutory\ profit.$

Revenue and other income as set out on page 7 excluding net gain from fair value adjustment of Commercial Property investment properties, net gain from capital growth of operational Retirement Living Communities and fair value movement of deferred management fee contracts, share of net gain from fair value of investment properties in associates and joint ventures, net gain from fair value adjustment of other financial assets, net gain on sale of other non-current assets and net realised and unrealised foreign exchange gains.

RECONCILIATION OF REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME

Revenue and Other Income – as extracted from the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

	Half yea	Half year ended		
	31 Dec 2011	31 Dec 2010		
	\$M	\$M		
Property development sales	573.8	796.1		
Rent from investment properties	334.3	336.4		
Dividend and distribution income	2.8	10.6		
Other revenue	25.1	12.3		
Total revenue	936.0	1,155.4		
Finance income	7.9	28.0		
Net gain from fair value adjustment of investment properties	112.0	117.0		
Share of profits of investments accounted for using the equity method	51.9	37.8		
Existing Retirement Living resident obligations fair value movement ¹	4.4	-		
Net gain on sale of other non-current assets ¹	18.9	-		
Net gain from fair value adjustment of other financial assets ²	-	194.6		
Total revenue and other income	1,131.1	1,532.8		

¹ Balances are losses for the half year ended 31 December 2010 and are therefore excluded from the calculation of revenue and other income.

² Balances are losses for the half year ended 31 December 2011 and are therefore excluded from the calculation of revenue and other income.

ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURE ENTITIES

	Ownership interest		Share of net profit	
	31 Dec	31 Dec	31 Dec	31 Dec 2010 \$M
	2011 %	2010 %	2011 \$M	
Investments in associates				
Moorebank Industrial Property Trust ¹	55.0	55.0	4.2	4.3
Macquarie Park Trust	31.0	31.0	4.3	6.1
The Ânglo Halladale Limited Partnership ²	-	25.0	-	_
Hammersmith Grove Limited Partnership	30.0	30.0	0.6	-
Tyburn Stockland No.2 LP ²	30.0	30.0	-	-
Tyburn Stockland No.3 LP ²	30.0	30.0	-	-
Halladale Nelson Limited Partnership	9.0	9.0	-	-
CReAM Trust and subsidiary limited partnerships	10.0	10.0	-	-
Capita Portfolio Limited Partnership	30.0	30.0	-	-
Gracechurch Street Unit Trust ³	-	25.0	-	-
		= _	9.1	10.4
Investments in joint venture entities				
SDOT Sub Trust No.1	50.0	50.0	9.9	4.5
Martin Place Property Trust ³	-	50.0	4.6	6.9
Esplanade Property Trust ³	-	50.0	5.1	4.8
The King Trust	50.0	50.0	4.2	4.1
M Property Trust	50.0	50.0	1.4	4.3
Willeri Drive Trust	50.0	50.0	9.8	1.8
Stockland Ormeau Trust	50.0	50.0	0.6	-
Eagle Street Pier Pty Limited	50.0	-	0.4	-
Compam Property Management Pty Limited	50.0	50.0	-	-
Martin Place Management Limited ³	-	50.0	-	-
Subiaco Joint Venture	33.3	33.3	-	-
Stockland Ventures Limited	50.0	50.0	6.8	-
Stockland Anglo Ventures Limited	50.0	50.0	-	-
Stockland Muir Limited	50.0	50.0	-	1.0
Halladale Opportunity Fund Limited Partnership ²	50.0	50.0	-	-
Halladale Opportunity Fund Limited No.2 Partnership ²	-	50.0	-	-
		_	42.8	27.4
		_	51.9	37.8

Moorebank Industrial Property Trust ("MIPT") interest was acquired in December 2007. Stockland has significant influence over MIPT, but not control due to Stockland having less than half the voting rights.

 $^{^{2}\,}$ As at 31 December this entity has been liquidated or is in liquidation.

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

- The Interim Report is a general purpose financial report which has been drawn up for the purposes of fulfilling the requirements of the Australian Securities Exchange and Corporations Act 2001. The Interim Financial Report has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards (including Australian Interpretations) adopted by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the Corporations Act 2001.
- This report presents fairly the matters disclosed.
- This report is based on the reviewed Interim Financial Report.
- Stockland has a formally constituted Audit Committee.

Matthew Quinn *Managing Director*

Dated at Sydney, 9 February 2012

Mara Cli